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| UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WY SR im e o DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
RO 3y (NORTHERN DIVISION)

IN RE MARTEK BIOSCIENCES CORP., )
 SECURITIES LITIGATION ) Civil Action No. MIG 05-1224

ey :

STIPULATION [AND #hep@s@BsORDER] OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL
WITH PREJUDICE OF COUNTS 111 AND IV OF THE
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

The parties, by and through their undersigned counsel, stipulate and agree as follows:

I, In the Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint (““Amended Complaint”)
filed with this Court on November 18, 2005, Plaintiffs asserted in Count Il a violation of Section
11 of the Securities Act of 1933 (the “*33 Act”). In Count IV of the Amended Complaint,
Plaintiffs asserted a violation of Section 15 of the 33 Act.

2. The sole Plaintiff identified as having claims under the ‘33 Act as alleged in
Counts IIl and IV of the Amended Complaint was James Keathley. Paragraph 25 of the
Amended Complaint alleged that Keathley had the requisite standing because he had:

[PJurchased shares of Martek common stock on January 21, 2005 pursuant to or
traceable to the registration statement (as explained more fully below) and
prospectus dated January 21, 2005 for the Company’s Secondary Offering as
demonstrated on his Certification attached hereto, and suffered damages as a
result of Defendants’ conduct.

3. As shown in Plaintiffs’ Responses and Objections to Defendant Martek
Biosciences Corporation’s First Set of Interrogatories, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit 1, subsequent investigation by Plaintiffs’ counsel demonstrated that neither Plaintiff

Keathley nor any other named plaintiff purchased shares of Martek common stock pursuant to

or traceable to the Registration Statement.
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4, As a consequence of the facts developed by further investigation by Plaintiffs’

counsel, as confirmed in the Answers to Interrogatories attached as Exhibit 1, the parties,

through counsel, have stipulated and agreed that the ‘33 Act claims as set out in Counts I1I and

IV of the Amended Complaint shall be dismissed with prejudice as to all named Plaintiffs in this

litigation.

S. It is understood and agreed that this Stipulation of Dismissal does not apply to or

bind any persons or entities other than the named Plaintiffs in this litigation. To the extent that

any person or entity not named as a plaintiff in this litigation has standing to bring a claim under

the ‘33 Act, such claim shall not be precluded or affected by this Stipulation or the dismissal

with prejudice of Counts Il and IV of the Amended Complaint as to the named Plaintiffs.

/s/

John B. Isbister (Bar No. 00639)
Tydings & Rosenberg

100 East Pratt Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 752-9700

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs

Katharine M. Ryan
Christopher L. Nelson
Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

Janine L. Pollack

Todd S. Kussin

Milberg Weiss Bershad & Schulman LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza. 49" Floor

New York, New York 10119

(212) 594-5300
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/s/
Mark D. Gately (Bar No. 0134)
Steven F. Barley (Bar No. 10049)
Hogan & Hartson LLP
111 South Calvert Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 659-2700

George H. Memick, 111, Esquire
Hogan & Hartson LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202-637-5600)

Attorneys for Defendants

Scott B. Schreiber
Christopher S. Rhee
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 942-5524
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Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Charles J. Piven

Brower Piven, A Professional Corporation
The World Trade Center — Baltimore
Suite 2525

401 East Pratt Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-332-0300

Bruce G. Murphy

Law Offices of Bruce G. Murphy
265 Llwyds Lane

Vero Beach, FL. 32963
772-231-4202

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs

Attorneys for Defendants Henry Linsert, Jr.
and Peter L. Buzy

IT IS SO ORDERED this 18thgay of September — »44¢
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/s/

The Honorable Marvin J. Garbis
United States District Judge



